AMENDMENT TO LARAMIE COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT
LARAMIE COUNTY, WYOMING / TOP FLIGHT MAINTENANCE

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between Laramie County, Wyoming,
P.O. Box 608, Cheyenne, Wyoming 82003-0608, (COUNTY) and Top Flight Maintenance, 1515
South Greeley Highway, Cheyenne, Wyoming 82007 (CONTRACTOR). The parties agree as
follows:

I. PURPOSE

This Amendment shall constitute the first amendment to the Professional Services
Contractor Agreement between Laramie County and Top Flight Maintenance, which was duly
executed on May 2, 2023. The purpose of this Amendment is to provide for a one (1) year extension
of the original agreement.

II. TERM

This Amendment shall commence on January 1, 2024, and shall remain in full force and
effect until December 31, 2024.

III. RELEVANT DOCUMENTS

The documents which are part of this Amendment and Agreement between the parties, and
to which this Amendment refers, are the following:

A. This Amendment (3 pages)
B. Professional Services Contractor Agreement, including all Attachments (51 pages)

IV. RESPONSIBILITIES OF COUNTY

COUNTY shall pay CONTRACTOR an amount not to exceed $69.630.00, as stated in
CONTRACTOR'’S bid proposal, attached hereto and incorporated herein as Attachment ‘B’ of the
original Agreement. Payment will be made upon receipt of the CONTRACTOR’S monthly invoice
tothe COUNTY. No payment shall be made before the last signature is affixed to this Agreement.
Payments shall be in accordance with Wyo. Stat. § 16-6-602 (as amended).

V. ADDITIONAL RESPONSIBILITIES OF CONTRACTOR

A. The CONTRACTOR shall not take on any additional duties as a result of this
Amendment.

VI. SPECIAL PROVISIONS

A. Same Terms and Conditions. With the exception of items explicitly delineated in the
Page 1 of 3



Amendment, all terms and conditions of the Agreement between the COUNTY and
CONTRACTOR, including but not limited to sovereign immunity, shall remain
unchanged and in full force and effect.

VII. GENERAL PROVISIONS

A. Entire Agreement: This Amendment, consisting of 3 pages, and the Original
Agreement, consisting of 51 pages, represents the entire and integrated agreement and
understanding between the parties and supersedes all prior negotiations, statements,
representations and agreements, whether written or oral.

B. Addendum Controls: Where a conflict exists or arises between any provision or
condition of this Addendum and the Agreement, the provisions and conditions set forth in this
Addendum shall control.

[the remainder of this page is intentionally left blank

Page 2 of 3



AMENDMENT TO LARAMIE COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS
PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACTOR AGREEMENT
LARAMIE COUNTY, WYOMING / TOP FLIGHT MAINTENANCE

Signature Page

LARAMIE COUNTY, WYOMING

By: Date
Chairman, Laramie County Commissioners

ATTEST:

By: Date

Laramie County Clerk

TANCE e MH

This Agreement is effective the date of the last signature affixed to this page.

%VWPPROV ED AS TO FORM ONLY:
By: J 4/ ' @% Date Q / ML’!

Laramie County Attorney’s Office

Page 3 of 3



